

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOBBY JOE LONG
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC19-726
L.Ct. 84-CF-013346-A

DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
Execution set for May 23, 2019

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ROBERT A. NORGDARD
For the Firm
Norgard, Norgard & Chastang
P.O. Box 811
Bartow, FL 33831
863-533-8556
Fax 863-533-1334
norgardlaw@verizon.net
Fla. Bar No. 322059
Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 05/09/2019 02:42:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
<u>ISSUE I</u>	19
THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF MR. LONG'S CLAIM THAT SCIENTIFIC ADVANCES IN THE ASSESSMENT, QUANTIFICATION, AND CONSEQUENCES OF BRAIN INJURY AND BRAIN DAMAGE SUFFERED BY MR. LONG CONSTITUTES NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ENTITLING MR. LONG TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE WAS ERROR	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	32
FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE IT CREATES AN UNACCEPTABLE AND UNNECESSARY RISK OF PAIN	
A. Mr. Long's Unique Medical Conditions Render the Etomidate Protocol Unconstitutional As Applied to Him	34
B. Florida's Refusal to Adopt a One Drug Protocol Violates Evolving Standards of Decency that Mark The Progress of a Maturing Society	41
C. The Etomidate Protocol Violates the Eighth Amendment	45

<u>ISSUE III</u>	49
EXECUTION, WHEN ADDED TO THE INORDINATE AMOUNT OF TIME MR. LONG HAS SPENT ON DEATH ROW, CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND BINDING NORMS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	55
THE DENIAL OF <i>HURST</i> RELIEF TO MR. LONG VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
<u>ISSUE V</u>	65
THE DENIAL OF MR. LONG'S REQUESTS OF AND FOR DEFENSE EXECUTION WITNESSES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
<u>ISSUE VI</u>	67
THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS MR. LONG'S EXECUTION BECAUSE HE HAS TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY AND SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS	
<u>ISSUE VII</u>	69
MR. LONG HAS BEEN DENIED HIS DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO HIS CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES HAVE BEEN WITHHELD FROM HIM IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3.852, FLA. R. CRIM. P.	
CONCLUSION	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	72
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d1 (Fla. 2016)	56, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So.3d 695 (Fla. 2016)	35, 36, 46, 48
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	68, 69
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	41, 43, 44
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	34, 70, 71
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	60
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So.3d 514 (Fla. 2016)	59
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	22
<i>Coleman v. Balkan</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981)	51
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 107 (Fla. 2012)	19
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S.Ct. 913 (2017)	54
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F.3d 1343 (8 th Cir. 1984)	71
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 387 (1972)	63
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 119 S.Ct. 366 (1998)	52

<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	64
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	50
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	62
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 447 U.S. 399 (1986)	64, 66
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2726 (2015)	34, 40, 42, 53, 71
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	50, 51
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	71
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	22
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	64
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	22, 59
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So.3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	56, 57
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 503 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1987)	71
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1984)	50
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	57, 58, 61
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016) <i>Cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2161 (2017)	57, 58, 61

<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 17 So.3d 696 (Fla. 2009)	21
<i>In Re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	51
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	56
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 265 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2018)	47
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2567 (2018)	54
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	52, 53
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	51
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	63
<i>Long v. State</i> , 259 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	3
<i>Long v. State</i> , 610 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 1992), <i>Cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 832 (1993)	1, 3, 57
<i>Long v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 798 (Fla. 2013)	5
<i>Long v. State</i> , 183 So.3d 342 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Long v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 293 (Fla. 2018), <i>Cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 162 (2018)	6
<i>Long v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , Case No. 16-116259-P (USDA Jan. 4, 2017)	6

<i>Marek v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 985 (Fla. 2009)	22
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	63
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 269 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2018)	56
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 532 U.S. 272 (1998)	64
<i>Owen v. State</i> , No. SC18-1810 (Fla. April 24, 2019)	8, 55, 56
<i>Peedee v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	18
<i>Pratt v. Attorney Gen. of Jamaica</i> , [1994] 2 A.C 18, 4 All.E.R. 769 (P.C. 1993) (en banc)	52, 54
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	68
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 384 (2002)	55, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Soering v. State</i> , 11 Eur.J.R. Rep. 439 (1989)	54
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 44 Fla. Law Weekly S3 (Fla. Dec. 20, 2018)	59
<i>Thompson v McNeil</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1299 (2009)	53
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	20
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	43
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 229 (Fla. 2007)	22

Witt v. State, 58, 59, 62
387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. Section 828.058(3) 45
Fla. Stat. Section 828.065 45

*Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty
And Persons with Mental Disabilities*, 30 Mental
& Physical Disabilities L. Rep. 668 (2006) 68

Weisner, Jeff. Associated Press, *Man Executed for
North Miami Woman's Murder in 1992*, (updated December
19, 2018) [https://www.local10.com/news/florida/north-miami/
jose-antonio-jimenez-execution](https://www.local10.com/news/florida/north-miami/jose-antonio-jimenez-execution) 48
